

RESOLUTION NO. 34-79
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN Russell Sweetman ON THE 6th
DAY OF August, 1979.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF CAREY PAVING
COMPANY, INC. TO SUPPLY INTERSECTION
IMPROVEMENTS AT MAIN AND FRANKLIN STREETS
TO THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY
MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City advertised for bidders for intersection
improvements at Main and Franklin Streets for the City of
Centerville, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

WHEREAS, Carey Paving Company, Inc. was the lowest and
best bidder;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPALITY OF
CENTERVILLE THAT:

Section 1. The bid of Carey Paving Company, Inc.
marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted
and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any
necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment
pursuant thereto.

Passed this 6th day of August, 1979.

Victor A. Lee
Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Marie J. Sandel
Clerk of the Council of the
City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville,
Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of
Resolution Number 34-79 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville,
Ohio, on the 6th day of August, 1979.

Marie J. Sandel
Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency
with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.
Department of Law
Robert N. Farquhar
Municipal Attorney

PROPOSAL

EXHIBIT "A"

To the City of Centerville for the construction of Franklin Street and Main Street Intersection in the City of Centerville.

The signer of this Proposal as bidder declares that he has examined the annexed Specifications and Form of Contract, the Advertisement, the Instructions to Bidders, the General Conditions, the Supplemental General Conditions, the Special Conditions, and the Technical Provisions the Plans and the site of the work, and that he will contract to do all the work and furnish all the materials called for by said Plans and Specifications, in the manner and on the conditions required for the following prices, to-wit:

PROPOSAL BY CAREY PAVING, INC.

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QUANT'Y	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
			ROADWAY				
1	ODOT 201	Lump	Clearing And Grubbing		1000.00 1000.00	1,000.00 1,000.00	1,000.00
2	ODOT 202	3773 S.F.	Sidewalk Removed		.90 3,345.70	.90 3,345.70	3,395.70
3	ODOT 202	944 L.F.	Curb Removed		3.50 3,304.00	3.50 3,304.00	3,304.00
4	ODOT 202	396 L.F.	Curb And Gutter Removed		3.50	3.50 1,386.00	1,386.00
5	ODOT 202	296 S.Y.	Concrete Pavement Removed		10.00 2,960.00	10.00 2,960.00	2,960.00
6	202	1 Ea.	Stone Relocated		100.00 100.00	100.00 100.00	100.00

PROPOSAL

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
7	202	4198 S.Y.	Pavement Planing		4.00	4.00 16,792.00	16,792.00
8	ODOT 202	4 Ea.	Pole And Foundation Removed.		500.00	500.00 2,000.00	2,000.00
9	202	1 Ea.	Post Removed and Reset		150.00	150.00 150.00	150.00
10	ODOT 203	419 C.Y.	Excavation Including Embankment Construction		10.00	10.00 4,190.00	4,190.00
11	ODOT 410	50 C.Y.	Traffic Compacted Surface, Type A Or B	7.00	7.00	14.00 700.00	700.00
12	ODOT 604	2 Ea.	Manhole Adjusted To Grade, Sanitary	25.00	125.00	150.00 300.00	300.00
13	606	3 Ea.	Treated Wood Post	25.00	125.00	150.00 450.00	450.00
14	ODOT 608	3279 S.F.	Brick Walk, As Per Plan	2.00	4.00	6.00 19,624.00	19,674.00
15	ODOT 608	12 L.F.	Brick Steps, As Per Plan	3.00	17.00	20.00 240.00	240.00
16	ODOT 608	2 Ea.	Curb Ramp, Type 1	20.00	80.00	100.00 200.00	200.00
17	ODOT 608	45 S.F.	Curb Ramp, Type 1	.50	2.00	2.50 112.50	112.50

BF 2

PROPOSAL

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
18	ODOT 616	3 Tons	Calcium Chloride	120.00	60.00	180.00 540.00	540.00
19	ODOT 616	41 M.Gal.	Water	4.00	16.00	20.00 820.00	820.00
20	ODOT 660	318 S.Y.	Sodding	.50	2.50	3.00 954.00	954.00
21	664	11 Ea.	Planting Salvaged Plants		110.00	110.00 1,210.00	1,210.00
22	ODOT 814	5 Ea.	Valve Boxes Adjusted To Grade	16.00	70.00	80.00 400.00	400.00
23	ODOT 814	5 Ea.	Service Boxes Adjusted To Grade	16.00	90.00	107.00 500.00	500.00
	PAVEMENT					21	
24	ODOT 305	384 S.Y.	8" Portland Cement Concrete Base	4.00	17.00	21.00 8,064.00	8,064.00

PR 3

PROPOSAL

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
25	ODOT 310	81 C.Y.	Subbase, Grading A or B	8.00	8.00	16.00 1,296.00	1,296.00
26	403	23 Tons	Asphalt Concrete, AC-20 (Driveway)	15.00	15.00	30.00 690.00	690.00
27	403	1100 S.Y.	Patching Planed Surface	1.00	.75	1.75 1,925.00	1,925.00
28	403	399 Tons	Asphalt Concrete, AC-20	16.50	10.00	4.75 20.50 8,179.50	8,179.50
29	404	469 Tons	Asphalt Concrete, AC-20	12.40	10.00	22.40 10,505.60	10,505.60
30	404	5 Tons	Asphalt Concrete, AC-20 (Driveway)	15.00	10.00	25.00 25.00 125.00	125.00
31	ODOT 407	642 Gal.	Tack Coat: ODOT 702.02, RC-250; Or ODOT 702.04, SS-1, SS-1H, MS-2 Or RS-1	.03	.07	19.26 .10 64.20	64.20
32	ODOT 407	23 Tons	Cover Aggregate	.30	.70	1.00 23.00	23.00
33	ODOT 452	285 S.Y.	8" Plain Portland Cement Concrete Pavement	4.00	17.00	21.00 5,985.00	5,985.00

PROPOSAL

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT		PRICE	TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR			
34	ODOT 609	53 L.F.	Curb, Standard Type 6	3.00		7.00	10.00 530.00	530.00
35	ODOT 609	1025 L.F.	Combination Curb And Gutter, Standard Type 2	2.50		6.00	8.50 8,712.50	8,712.50
36	ODOT 609	14 L.F.	Combination Curb And Gutter, Standard Type 2, Modified As Per Plan	2.50		6.00	8.50 119.00	119.00
TRAFFIC CONTROL								
37	ODOT 621	0.42 Mi.	4 Inch Lane Lines	200.00		1000.00	1700.00 504.00	504.00
38	ODOT 621	0.36 Mi.	Center Lines	200.00		1100.00	1600.00 576.00	576.00
39	ODOT 621	360 L.F.	8 Inch Channelizing Lines	.05		.25	.30 108.00	108.00
40	ODOT 621	477 L.F.	12 Inch Broad Transverse Lines	.05		.40	.45 214.65	214.65
41	ODOT 625	9 Ea.	Metal Pull Box, 18"	300.00		125.00	425.00 3,825.00	3,825.00
42	ODOT 625	5 Ea.	Ground Rod	50.00		100.00	150.00 750.00	750.00

RF 5

PROPOSAL

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR.		
43	ODOT 625	626 L.F.	Trench	7.00	20.00	27.00 46,902.40	16,902.00
44	ODOT 625	264 L.F.	Trench, Paved Areas, Pavement, 6" Or Greater	9.05	30.80	39.00 10,296.00	10,296.00
45	ODOT 625	839 L.F.	Conduit, 1 1/2", 713.04	.40	1.80	2.20 1,845.80	1,845.80
46	ODOT 625	327 L.F.	Conduit, 3", 713.04	1.75	4.00	5.75 1,880.25	1,880.25
47	ODOT 842	1 Ea.	Removal Of Existing Signal Installation		600.00	600.00 600.00	600.00
48	ODOT 842	4 Ea.	Optically Programmed Signal Head, 3 Section, 1 Way	1250.00	500.00	1750.00 7,000.00	7,000.00
49	ODOT 842	2 Ea.	Optically Programmed Signal Head, 5 Section, 1 Way	2500.00	500.00	3000.00 6,000.00	6,000.00
50	ODOT 842	4 Ea.	Vehicular Signal Head, 3 Section, 12" Lens, 1 Way	80.00	40.00	340.00 1,360.00	1,360.00
51	ODOT 842	8 Ea.	Pedestrian Signal Head, Type B2	400.00	50.00	450.00 3,600.00	3,600.00

BF 6

PROPOSAL

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
52	ODOT 842	10 Ea.	Covering Of Traffic Signals	6.00	20.00	26.00 260.00	260.00
53	ODOT 842	4 Ea.	Pedestrian Push Button, With Sign, As Per Plan	50.00	25.00	75.00 300.00	300.00
54	ODOT 842	10 Ea.	Loop Detector Amplifier	100.00	50.00	150.00 1,500.00	1,500.00
55	ODOT 842	1157 L.F.	Loop Detector Pavement Cutting		4.00	4.00 4,628.00	4,628.00
56	ODOT 842	774 L.F.	Signal Cable, 5 Conductor, No. 14 AWG	.70	1.00	1.40 1,082.60	1,083.60
57	ODOT 842	905 L.F.	Signal Cable, 7 Conductor, No. 14 AWG	.70	1.00	1.70 1,538.50	1,538.50
58	ODOT 842	2826 L.F.	Loop Detector Wire	.30	.70	1.00 2,826.00	2,826.00
59	ODOT 842	2345 L.F.	Loop Detector Lead-in Cable	.30	.70	1.00 2,345.00	2,345.00
60	ODOT 842	122 L.F.	Power Cable, 3 Conductor, No. 6 AWG, Type USE	.70	1.00	1.70 207.40	207.40

PROPOSAL

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
61	842	1 Ea.	Power Service	1000.00	300.00	1300.00 1300.00	1,300.00
62	ODOT 842	4 Ea.	Cable Support Assembly	70.00	20.00	60.00 240.00	240.00
63	ODOT 842	10.74 C.Y.	Concrete for Anchor Base Foundations	75.00	375.00	450.00 4,833.00	4,833.00
64	ODOT 842	1 Ea.	Combination Signal Pole, Design 1	5000.00	400.00	5400.00 5,400.00	5,400.00
65	ODOT 842	1 Ea.	Combination Signal Pole, Design 2	3000.00	700.00	3700.00 3,700.00	3,700.00
66	ODOT 842	1 Ea.	Combination Signal Pole, Design 3	2000.00	750.00	2750.00 2,750.00	2,750.00
67	ODOT 842	1 Ea.	Combination Signal Pole, Design 4	4000.00	1400.00	5400.00 5,400.00	5,400.00
68	ODOT 842	212 L.F.	Interconnect Cable, 7 Conductor, No. 14 AWG	.70	1.00	1.70 360.40	360.40
69	ODOT 842	82 L.F.	Interconnect Cable, Integral Messenger Wire Type, 7 Conductor, No. 14 AWG	1.20	1.40	2.60 213.50	213.50

PROPOSAL

REF NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PRICE	TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
70	ODOT 842	809 L.F.	Power Cable, 2 Conductor, No. 6 AWG, Aluminum	200.00	932.60	1132.60 1132.60	1132.60
71	ODOT 842	490 L.F.	Service Cable, 2 Conductor, No. 6 AWG, Aluminum	.10	.60	.70 343.00	343.00
72	ODOT 842	5 Ea.	Weatherhead and Conduit Riser, 1 1/2" Dia.	200.00	75.00	275.00 1,375.00	1,375.00
73	ODOT 842	745 L.F.	Power Cable, 3 Conductor, No. 12 AWG	.50	1.00	1.50 1,117.50	1,117.50
74	ODOT 843	1 Ea.	Controller, 4 Phase, Fully Actuated, Solid State Digital, With Cabinet	7000.00	1700.00	8700.00 8,700.00	8,700.00
75	ODOT 843	0.86 C.Y.	Concrete For Cabinet Foundation	150.00	500.00	650.00 559.00	559.00
76	844	Lump	Removal and/or Re-erection of Existing Signs		900.00	900.00 900.00	900.00
77	ODOT 844	101 S.F.	Signs, Flat Sheet	3.00	8.00	11.00 1,111.00	1,111.00
78	ODOT 844	330 L.F.	Ground Mounted Supports No. 3 Post, Driven	1.00	2.50	3.50 1,155.00	1,155.00

PROPOSAL

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE		TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
79	ODOT 844	6 Ea.	Mast Arm Sign Hanger Assembly	70.00	15.00	85.00 510.00	510.00
80	847	Lump	Removal of Pavement Markings		800.00	800.00 800.00	800.00
81	ODOT 847	0.21 Mi.	4" Lane Lines, 847.09 Or 847.10 Type A	200.00	1000.00	1200.00 252.00	252.00
82	ODOT 847	0.22 Mi.	Center Lines, 847.09 Or 847.10 Type A	200.00	1400.00	1600.00 352.00	352.00
83	ODOT 847	1196 L.F.	8 Inch Channelizing Lines, 847.09 Or 847.10 Type A	.05	.25	.30 358.80	358.80
84	ODOT 847	125 L.F.	24 Inch Stop Lines, 847.09 Or 847.10 Type A	.20	1.00	1.20 750.00	150.00
85	ODOT 847	537 L.F.	8 Inch Crosswalk Lines, 847.09 Or 847.10 Type A	.05	.25	.30 161.10	161.10
86	ODOT 847	6 Ea.	Lane Arrows, 847.09 Or 847.10 Type A	10.00	20.00	30.00 780.00	180.00
87	ODOT 847	6 Ea.	Word on Pavement, 847.09 or 847.10 Type A	10.00	40.00	50.00 300.00	300.00

BF 10

PROPOSAL

REF. NO.	ITEM NO.	EST. QTY.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	PRICE	TOTAL (SUM OF MATERIAL AND LABOR)	TOTAL PRICE
				MATERIAL	LABOR		
88	Spec.	1 Ea.	Siren Sensor	5000.00	2800.00	7800.00	7800.00
89	614	Lump	Maintaining Traffic	3000.00	11,000.00	14,000.00	14,000.00
90	ODOT 623	Lump	Construction Layout Stakes	-	5000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
91		Lump	Miscellaneous Items (incidental items; any work performed must be approved by the City Engineer)				\$ 20,000.00
			ALTERNATES				
A1	608	320 S.F.	Uni-stone (Alternate Bid)	.50	2.50	3.00	960.00
A2	842	294 L.F.	Interconnect Cable, PE-22 (Alternate Bid)	.50	2.50	3.00	882.00

BF 11

TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID (1-92)	268,200.80
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID (A1)	960.00
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID (A2)	882.00

In case of discrepancy between Unit Prices and Total of Bid based on Estimated Quantities, the Unit Prices will govern.

The above Estimated Quantities are approximate and will be used in the comparison of the bids only. The quantities are not guaranteed and payment will be based on the actual quantities placed or constructed in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications.

The Bidder agrees to complete the work as called for within 270 calendar days after date of commencing operations.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of Addendum No. _____ to this Contract.

If the foregoing Proposal shall be accepted by the City of Centerville and the undersigned shall fail to execute a satisfactory contract, as stated in the Instructions to Bidders, attached hereto, then the Owner may, at their option, determine that the undersigned has abandoned the Contract and thereupon his Proposal shall be null and void and the bond or certified check accompanying this Proposal, or the amount of such check, shall be forfeited to and become the property of the Owner; otherwise, the bond or certified check accompanying this Proposal, or the amount of such check, will be returned to the undersigned.

Attached hereto is a bond or certified check on _____
_____ Bank of _____,
for the sum of _____ (\$ _____)
Dollars, in accordance with the terms of the Instructions to Bidders.

The full name and residence of all persons and parties interested in the foregoing bid as principles are as follows:

Name	Address
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____
_____	_____

